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November 21, 2019 

VIA E-File 

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

400 North Street, Filing Room 

Harrisburg, PA 17120 

 

Re:   2019 Amendments to Policy Statements on Customer Assistance Programs 52 Pa. 

Code §§ 69.261-69.267, Docket No. M-2019-3012599;  

 

Energy Affordability for Low-Income Customers in Pennsylvania, Docket No. M-

2017-2587711;  

 

Review of Universal Service and Energy Conservation Programs, Docket No. M-

2017-2596907 

 

Letter Requesting Extension of Response Period for CAUSE-PA, TURN, and Action 

Alliance 

Dear Secretary Chiavetta, 

On November 20, 2019, the Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA) filed a Petition for 

Reconsideration and/or Clarification in the above-captioned matters. On that same date, the 

Energy Association of Pennsylvania (EAP) filed a Petition for Reconsideration and Clarification 

of Final Policy Statement Order Entered On November 5, 2019, as well as a Petition for Stay of 

Ordering Paragraphs Six, Seven, and Eight of Final Policy Statement Order, at Docket No. M-

2019-3012599. 

Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 5.571(c), answers to the Petitions for Reconsideration are due 

Monday, December 2, 2019.  This is the first day after the Thanksgiving holiday.  Pursuant to 52 

Pa. Code § 5.61(a)(1), an answer to the Petition for Stay is due December 12, 2019. 
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On behalf of the Coalition for Affordable Utility Services and Energy Efficiency in Pennsylvania 

(CAUSE-PA), the Tenant Union Representative Network (TURN), and Action Alliance of 

Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia (Action Alliance),1 we request that the period for filing 

answers to OCA’s Petition for Reconsideration and/or Clarification, and EAP’s Petition for 

Reconsideration and Clarification be extended to December 9, 2019.  If granted, Counsel will 

make every effort to also respond to EAP’s Petition for Stay on that date as well.  

Attorneys for CAUSE-PA, TURN, and Action Alliance have numerous immovable conflicts 

during the response period which curtail their ability to fully review and reply to the 

aforementioned Petitions without this brief extension of time.  

Counsel for the OCA and EAP have indicated that they do not oppose this request.  

We recognize that time is of the essence in terms of the Commission retaining jurisdiction to 

determine the merits, and therefore we do not object to the Commission granting reconsideration 

pending review of such merits. 

Accordingly, we request an extension of time to December 9, 2019 to file answers to EAP’s and 

OCA’s Petitions for Reconsideration.  If you have any questions regarding this filing, please let 

us know. Thank you for your attention in this matter. 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Counsel for CAUSE-PA 

 

  
__________________________ 

Ria Pereira, Esq. 

PA ID 316771 

Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 

118 Locust Street |Harrisburg, PA 17101 

(717) 710-3839 (Direct Dial)  

 (717) 233-4088 (fax) 

rpereirapulp@palegalaid.net  

 

 

CC: Parties of Record in Accord with Certificate of Service  

                                                           
1 TURN and Action Alliance are represented at this docket by the attorneys at Community Legal Services, Inc. of 

Philadelphia.  They have authorized us to make this request on their behalf and on behalf of their clients. 
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BEFORE THE 

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 

2019 Amendments to Policy Statements   :  

on Customer Assistance Programs 52 Pa.   : M-2019-3012599 

Code §§ 69.261-69.267    : 

       : 

Energy Affordability for Low-Income   : M-2017-2587711 

Customers in Pennsylvania    : 

       : 

Review of Universal Service and Energy   : M-2017-2596907 

Conservation Programs    : 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day served copies of the Letter Requesting Extension of 

Response Period of CAUSE-PA, TURN, and Action Alliance in accordance with the 

requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 in the manner and upon the persons listed below. 

VIA FIRST-CLASS MAIL AND/OR EMAIL 

Donna M.J. Clark, Esq. 

Vice President and General Counsel 

Energy Association of Pennsylvania 

800 North Third Street, Suite 205 

Harrisburg, PA 17102 

dclark@energypa.org 

 

  Terrance J. Fitzpatrick 

President & CEO 

Energy Association of Pennsylvania 

800 North Third Street, Suite 205 

Harrisburg, PA 17102 

tfitzpatrick@energypa.org 

 

Christy M. Appleby, Esq.  

Office of Consumer Advocate 

5th Floor, Forum Place 

555 Walnut Street 

Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 

CAppleby@paoca.org 

 

Phillip D. Demanchick 

Office of Consumer Advocate 

5th Floor, Forum Place 

555 Walnut Street 

Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 

PDemanchick@paoca.org 

 

  John R. Evans, Esq. 

  Office of Small Businesses Advocate 

  555 Walnut St. 

  1st Floor, Forum Place 

  Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
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VIA EMAIL 

Jodi Williams 

Deputy Executive Director 

Blair County Community Action Agency 

2100 Sixth Avenue, Suite 102 

Altoona, Pennsylvania 16602  

Jodie.williams@blaircap.org 

 

Robert Ballenger , Esq. 

Josie B.H. Pickens, Esq.  

Joline Price, Esq. 
Community Legal 

Services 

On Behalf of TURN and Action Alliance 

1424 Chestnut Street 

Philadelphia, PA 19102-2505 

rballinger@clsphila.org 

jpickens@clsphila.org 

jprice@clsphila.org 

 

Kristen Rotz, President  

United Way of Pennsylvania 

909 Green Street 

Harrisburg, PA 17102  

krotz@uwp.org 

 

Ana Gargia, Office Manager 

Commission on Economic Opportunity of 

Hazleton 

100 W. Broad Street, Suites 11-13  

Hazleton, PA 18201  

ceonortheastpa@gmail.com 

 

Amy E. Hirakis, Esq. 

Columbia Gas of 

Pennsylvania  

800 N 3 r d  Street, Suite 204 

Harrisburg, PA 17102 

ahirakis@nisource.com 

 

Joseph L. Vullo 

Commission on Economic Opportunity of 

Luzerne County 

Burke Vullo Reilly Roberts  

1460 Wyoming Ave. 

Forty Fort, PA 18704 

jvullo@bvrrlaw.com 

 

 

Lindsay Baxter 

Audrey Waldock 

Duquesne Light Company 

411 Seventh Avenue, Mail Drop 15-7 

Pittsburgh, PA 15219 

lbaxter@duqlight.com 

awaldock@duqlight.com 

 

 

Donna Kletsko,  

Office Manager Commission on Economic 

Opportunity of Wyoming County 

PO Box 74 

Tunkhannock, PA 18657 

ceonortheastpa@gmail.com 
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John Oravitz, Weatherization Coordinator 

Housing Authority of the County of Beaver 

300 State Avenue 

Beaver , PA 15009 

hacbwz@comcast.net 

 

 

Michelle Faught, Executive Director 

Indiana County Community Action 

Program 827 Water Street 

Indiana, PA 15701  

mfaught@iccap.net 

 

 

David Hunter 

Housing Alliance of Pennsylvania 

309 Florence Avenue, 914N 

Jenkintown , PA 19046 

David@housingalliancepa.org 
 

 

Eric Miller, Esq. 

Keystone Energy Efficiency Alliance 

1501 Cherry Street 

Philadelphia, PA 19102 

emiller@keealliance.org 

 

 

Ruth Ann Norton 

Green & Healthy Homes Initiative 

2714 Hudson Street 

Baltimore, MD 21224  

ranorton@ghhi.org 

 

 

Charles Harak 

National Consumer Law Center 

7 Winthrop Sq. 

Boston, MA 02110 

charak@nclc.org 

 

 

Todd Nedwick 

National Housing Trust 

1101 30th Street, NW Suite 100A 

Washington DC 20007 

tnedwick@nhtinc.org 
 

 

Deron Lovaas 

Natural Resources Defense 

Council 1152 15th Street NW, 

Suite 300 Washington, D.C. 20005  

dlovaas@nrdc.org 

 

 

Matthew L. Garber, Esq.  

Pamela C. Polacek, Esq. 

On Behalfof Industrial Customers 

McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC  

100 Pine Street 

PO Box 166 

Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 

mgarber@mcneeslaw .com 

 ppolacek@mcneeslaw.com 

 

 

Teresa K. Harrold , Esq. 

FirstEnergy 

2800 Pottsville Pike 

PO Box 16001 

Reading, PA 19612-6001 

tharrold@firstenergycorp.com 
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Nathaniel J. Ehrman, Esq . 

National Fuel Gas Distribution Corp.  

1100 State Street 

Erie, PA  16512 

ehrmann@natfuel.com 

 

 

Sam Ceccacci, Executive Director 

Scranton-Lackawanna Human Development 

Agency 

321 Spruce Street 1st Floor 

Scranton, PA 18503 

SFontana @slhda.org 

 

Sharon E. Webb, Esq. 

Office of Small Business Advocate  

555 Walnut Street, 1st Fl. 

Harrisburg , PA 17101 

Ra-sba@pa.gov 

Jennedy S. Johnson, Esq.  

PECO 

2301 Market Street, S 23-1 

Philadelphia, PA 19103 

Jennedy .iohnson @exeloncorp.com 

 

Kevin Sunday, Director, Govt Affairs Pa 

Chamber of Business and Industry  

417 Walnut Street 

Harrisburg, PA 17101  

ksunday@pachamber.org 

 

Robert Torres, Secretary  

Pennsylvania Department of Aging  

555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor  

Harrisburg, PA 17101 

secretaryofaging@pa.gov 

 

Dennis M. Davin, Secretary  

Pennsylvania Department of Community and 

Economic Development  

Commonwealth Keystone Building 

400 North Street, 4th Floor  

Harrisburg, PA 17120-0225 

DCEDSecretary@pa.gov 

 

Patrick McDonnell, Secretary 

Pennsylvania Dept of Environmental 

Protection 

Rachel Carson State Office Building  

400 Market Street 

Harrisburg, PA 17101 

RA-EPDEPSecretary@pa.gov 

 

Teresa D. Miller, Secretary  

Pennsylvania Dept of Human Services 

Health and Welfare Building 

625 Forster St 

Harrisburg, PA 17120 

RA-secretaryoffice@pa.gov 

 

 

Rachel Levine, Secretary  

Pennsylvania Department of Health 

Health and Welfare Building 

8th Floor West  

625 Forster Street 

Harrisburg, PA 17120 

ra-dhsecofhealth@pa.gov 

 

  

mailto:pulp@palegalaid.net
mailto:ehrmann@natfuel.com
mailto:Ra-sba@pa.go
mailto:ksunday@pachamber.org
mailto:secretaryofaging@pa.gov
mailto:DCEDSecretary@pa.gov
mailto:RA-EPDEPSecretary@pa.gov
mailto:RA-secretaryoffice@pa.gov


118 Locust Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101 | 717.236.9486 (p) | 717.233-4088 (f) | pulp@palegalaid.net   
 

Frank Caliva, Esq. 

On behalf of PA Energy Marketers Coalition 

(PEMC) 

P.R. Quinan Associates Inc. 

1012 14th Street NW, Suite 

903  

Washington, DC 20005 

frankcaliva@prquinlan.com 

  

 

Danielle Jouenne, Esq.  

UGI Corporation 

460 North Gulph Road  

King of Prussia, PA 19406 

JouenneD@ugicorp.com 

 

Thomas J. Sniscak, Esq. 

Whitney E. Snyder, Esq. 

On behalf of The Pennsylvania State Univ. 

Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP 

100 North Tenth Street 

Harrisburg, PA 17101 

tjsniscak @hmslegal.com 

wesnyder@hmslegal.com 

 

Gene Brady, Chairman 

PA Weatherization Providers Task Force 

P.O. Box 991 

Wilkes-Barre, PA 18703  

hebegebe@sunlink.net 

 

 

 

Barbara Rupert 

Gene Brady 

Housing Development Corp. of NEPA 

163 Amber Lane 

Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702 

hebegebe@sunlink.net 

 

Jennifer L. Petrisek, Esq. 

Peoples 

375 North Shore Drive 

Pittsburgh, PA 15212 

Jennifer.petrisek@peoples-gas.com 

 

Cynthia Figueroa, Commissioner 

Philadelphia Department of Human Services 

1515 Arch Street, 

Philadelphia, PA 19102  

dhscommunications@phila.gov 

 

 

Denise Adamucci, Esq. 

Graciela Christlieb, Esq. 

Philadelphia Gas Works 

800 West Montgomery Ave. 

Philadelphia, PA 19122  

Denise.Adamucci@pgworks.com 

Graciela.christlieb@pgworks.com 
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Kimberly A. Klock, Esq. 

Michael J. Shafer, Esq. 

PPL Electric Utilities 

2 N 9th Street 

Allentown, PA 18101  

kklock@pplweb.com 

mjshafer@pplweb.com 

 

 

Rachel Blake, WCC Coordinator 

Associate Director 

Regional Housing Legal Services 

2 S Easton Road 

Glenside, PA 19038 

rblake@rhls.org 

 

 

Richard A. Kanaski, Esq. 

Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement PA 

Public Utility Commission 

400 North Street 

Harrisburg, PA 17120 

rkanaski@pa.gov 

 

 

 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Counsel for CAUSE-PA 

 

 

  
__________________________ 

Ria Pereira, Esq. 

PA ID 316771 

Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 

118 Locust Street |Harrisburg, PA 17101 

(717) 710-3839 (Direct Dial)  

 (717) 233-4088 (fax) 

Dated:  November 21, 2019    rpereirapulp@palegalaid.net  
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